KERALA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
Complaint Nos. 170/2022, 171/2022,172/2022,173/2022 & 174/2022

Present: Sri. M. P Mathews, Member

Dated 29" December 2022

Complainants

1. Kumar Chand, : Complaint No.170/2022
Sree Bhavan,
TC.20/1181(VRA-27),
Melarannur, Karamana,
Thiravananthapuram-695002,
(Represented by his Power of Attorney [Holder,
Regi Mathew, Oonnukallumthettiyil (H),
Thamburattiparambu, Seécond Cross Road, T.S Road,
Edapally P.O, Ernakulam. '

2. Raveendran K R & : Complaint No.171/2022
Sindhu Raveendran,
698, Soumya Nivas,
Kousalya Nagar, Elamakkara P.O,
Ernakulam-682026.

3. Fathima Ahad, : Comiplaint No.172/2022
Sukoom, 35/521,
Elamakkara Road,
Edapally, Ermnakulam-682024.

4. Lea Tony, : Complaint No.173/2022
71/898B, Chackola House,




Valiyaparambu Road,
Keerthy Nagar, Elamakkara,
Kochi-682026.

5. Tharig Husain, : Complaint No.174/2022
Minara, 50 247 G, CMRRA,
113, Al Ameen Road,
Edapally P.O, Ernakulam-682024,

(By Adv.Stinath V)
Respondents

1. Anvita Builders Pvt, Ltd.
Represented by its Managing Director-,
Mr.P.G.Anil Kumar, having registered office at
Second Floor, Kadavil Castle,
Toll Junction, Edapally, Kochi-682024.

2. P.G.Anil Kumar,
Managing Director,
Anvita Builders Pvt. Ltd,
Second I lﬂﬂr, Kﬂdavll Castle,
Toll Junction, Eda:pa]lyT Kochi-682024.

(By Adv.K.R.Vinod)
. P.T:Jdseph,
49/ R45, ME(BM 281 2},1 1C,
CVC, Calista,
Raghavan Pillai Road,
Elamakkara P.0-682026, Ernakulam.

(By Adv.Philip T Varghese)
The above Complaints came up for virtual hearing today.

Clounsel for the Complainants, Counsel for the Respondents 1 & 2 and
Counsel for the 3™ Respondent attended the hearing,




ORDER

1. As the above 5 Complaints are related to the
same project developed by the Respondent/Promoter, the cause of
action and the reliefs sought in all the Complaints are one and the
same, the said Complaints are clubbed and taken up together for joint
hearing and Complaint No:170/2022 is taken as leading case for
passing a common order, as provided under Regulation 6 (6) of
Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority (General) Regulations,
2020.

2. The Complainants are the allottees ofthe project
named ‘Anvita Royal Grande’ located at TFdappally village,
Emdkulam district, developed by the Respondents. The said project
is raglstered before the Auth{}my under section 3 of the Real Estate
(Regulation & Development) Act, 2016. (Reglstratlml Nﬂ KRERA
/PRI JERN/ 072/2022).

3, The case of the Complainant is as
follows:- The 3™ Respondent is the owner in possession of the
landed property having a total extent of 7.78 Ares -cﬁmpﬁsed in
sy.Nos:177/12-A & 177/12-B of Edappally village, Kanayannur
‘Taluk. The 1% Respondent is the builder company who has
developed the above said property of the 3% Respondent and
constructed a multi-storied residential building under building
permit No.EYP2/COC/EYP/0721/13. The 2™ Respondent is
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managing director the 1% Respondent / Builder company. The
Complainant entered into an agreement for construction with the
Respondents on 02/02/2017 where in the Respondents have agreed
to construct an apartment for the Complainant which has been
particularly described as schedule B in the agreement for
construction dated 02/02/2017 in the above property and also agreed
to sale the proportionate undivided share in the land scheduled as A
in the agreement. The total cost of the construction as well as the
sale Gﬂhsidarétiﬂn.tb'r schédule A undivided share and B schedule
apartment was Rs.32,00,000/-, which has to be paid by the

Complainant as per the payment schedule.

4. = The Cﬂmplamam further submitted that he had
pald the entire salc consideration of Rs.32,00, D{}{}i- to the ¥
Res-pﬂnden_t The cﬂnbimm.tm t‘:i:lhb_dpﬂ;iﬁlﬁ:_}iﬂﬂﬂj plex wﬂs_ already
over and the Cﬂmp]mnanl was allnﬁe& 4.756 % undivided share and
the apartment No.7D along with a covered car park and share in the
common amenities and facilities. Bul even after completing the
-c-nngfr_t_;btion of the apartment complex and after the receipt of the
full sale consideration from the Complainant, the possession of the
apartment allotted to the =Cdii1p13inant was handed over to him but
without executing the sale deed so far. In the consiruction agreement
dated 02/02/2 _01-?'it.:-wais'categmﬁcally agreed by the Respondents that
after completing the construction of the apartment complex on ot

before October 2017, they would complete the sale proceedings
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within 30 days from the date of receipt of full sale consideration from
the Complainant. But even after the expiry of years from the receipt
of full amount from the Complainant, neither the builder / 1%
Respondent nor the land owner / 3" Respandent has taken necessary

steps to execute the sale deed in favour of the Complainant.

5. It was further submitted that even though the
Complainant has informed the Respondents his readiness and
willingness to purchase the apartment allotted in his favour at any
time by oblaining necessary stamp papers and paying statutory
registration charges, neither of the Respondents have turned up to
execute the sale deed in favour of the Complainant even after the
expiry of many years from the agreed period. The Complainants
came to know that there exists some disputes between the
Respondents No.2 & 3 and the difference of opinion between them
is c;_;ius_iﬁg- undue delay in executing the sale deed in favour of the
Complainants. The Respondent No.3 ought to have executed the sale
deed in favour of the Cﬂﬁ}piﬂinantﬁ irrespective of the personal
disputes between him and Respondent No. 2. ‘The Complainant
cannot be.put under hardships for the issues existing between the
Respondents. Hén'cc the above Complaints are filed before the
Authority. _

6. The reliefs sought by the Complainant is to
direct the 3™ Respondent to execute the sale deed of I'ﬂm-a-,pm»mt

allotted to the Complainants, proportionate right in the common

e
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facilities and amenities along with undivided share in the landed
property, in favour of the Complainants or to such persons as decided
by the Complainants expeditiously as possible, within a time limit
to be fixed by the Authority.

7. The Respondents I & 2 have filed written
statement and submitted that the 1** Respondent had executed a joint
venture agreement having nomenclature ‘Memorandum of
Understanding” with the 3™ Respondent to construct an apartment
complex in the landed property owned by the 3™ .Resp:{mdent.
Following to the said MOU, power of attorney was executed by the
374 Respondent in favour of the 2 Respondent on 22/06/2018 itself .
oranting all the powers pertaining to the construction of apartment
complex except of the execution of sale deed in favour of
prospective buyers of the réépe’t:tiﬁre apattments on completion. The
copy of MOU Ekataﬂ-, 22/06/2018 is produced. It was also submitted
that the 1* Respondent has completed the construction of apartment
complex on 15/10/20 l-E:jand certificate of completion was obtained
by him from the statutory Authority. Thereafier he has taken steps to
draw KSEB connection as well as KWA water connection in to the
said apartment complex. "waeve.r the registration of sale deed
pettaining to the apariments being purchascd by the prospective
buyers can only be signed and executed by the 3™ Respondent. The
said fact is very much evident from the élause; No.11 of the MOU
dated 22/06/2018. As per the said clause, the prospective buyer

=Rl

L
el |




7

should pay value of the land as specified in Clause No.11 of the
~ MOU dated 22/06/2018 to the 3* Respondent -and the registration
shall be carried out by the 3" Respondent at the expenses of the
prospective buyer. As per the said MOU, the 3™ Respondent ié
entitled to get the total amount of Rs. 1,24,95,600/- towards the total
cost of the landed property in which undivided ownership would be
created in the event of purchase of individual apartments by the
prospective buyer. The said amount has to be paid by the 1+

Respondent.

8.  The Respondents 1 & 2 further submilted that
the 1* Respondent has .cmasm.lcti:d 24 individual ﬁpartmén‘t units in
the complex and the land owner would be entitled to, get the cost of
the land. After completing the construction, in view of the clause 11
ol the MOL, the 1% ResPcmﬂanr has paid a tolal deunt of
Rs.1,40,75,300/- to the 3’"“i Respﬂﬂdent while he. has mgned and
execute the sale deeds pertaining to 17 mdwiduai apartments.
Therefore the 3™ Respﬂndenl is entitled to get an amount of
Rs. 34,20,300/- from the Respondents 1 & 2. The said’ amount could
be paid by the Respondents | & 2 subject tﬂ.-the execution of sale
deeds in fawur. of remaining 7 prospective Ibuyer_s of the said

apariment complex.

9.  Inthis connection it was further submitted that,
in view of the above factual matrix, the 1% Respondent cannot be

found fault for the non execution of the sale deeds as the said process
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can only be carried out by the 3™ Respondent, being the owner of

the landed property. The Complainants are entitled to get the sale
deed be registered in their name and the 1 Respondent is absolutely
helpless. with respect to the execution of the sale deed ‘as such power
has not been granted by the 3™ Respondent in favour of the 1*
Respondent. The Respondents 1 & 2 have filed two commercial suits
against the 3" Respondent with respect to the totally different
subject matter and debt and the said suit are yetl to be disposed off.

The present attempt of the 3" Respondent by abstaining from

executing the sale deeds in fayour of the prospective buyers of the

individual ‘apartments is to put pressure on the 1 Respondent to
withdraw the commercial suits filed 'agﬁiﬁst the 3rd Respondent.
Thmﬁ suits and claims therein are hanng no nexus with the
-apanmam construction exeﬂutf:d by the 18 Respnndem' in the landed
perert}f of the 3¥ RﬁS]JUHﬂEHT Huwever the 3rd Respondent by
takmg (he advantage that he can execute sale deeds in favour of the

indi vidual apamn_f_:nts apmment owners, deliberately put burden on

the 1* Respondent, so that the 13 Respondent would be compelled o

accede with the illegal demands of the 3™ Respondent.

10." The Respondents | & 2 further submitted that
the monetary disputes between the 1% Respondent and the 3
Respondent with respect to a different subject matter cannot be used
as a tool by thel.B‘d'HE'spnndeﬁt for not ¢xceuting the sale deeds in

favour of the individual apartment buyers. These Respendeénts have
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made several request to the 3™ Respondent to exccute the sale deed
in favour of the Complainants and other two prospective buyers on
several occasions but none of those communications have been
affirmatively attended by the 3™ Respondent. Copies of MOU dated
22/06/2018, statement of accounts with respect to the payment of
Rs.1,40,75,300/- to the 3™ Respondent, copy. of sale agreements,
copy of email communications are the documents produced from the

part of the Respondents 1 & 2.

I1. The 3 Respondent / Land Owner has filed
written statement stating that, the Complaint is not maintainable in
law ‘or on facts and the Complainant is a total stranger to -.:the 3t
Respondent and the Respondent has never had any (ransaction with
him. All the five Complaints are filed collusively by the Complaints:
and Respondents | & 2. Tt is true that the 3™ Respondent is the owner
of 7.78 Ares of property. The 1 Respondent approached the 3
R‘E'sp'éndé:nt with a proposal for fhe construction of a multi storeyed
| 1*csid'entiaj I'.&j:-ér_tj"_nml” qérﬂpiex' in the said property. The terms of
undcrz,tandmg between the 3% Respondent and the 1 Respondent
were reduced in w:ifing_'as per the a'gr'ei:ment dated 24/04/2013 and
_t_h'E:. 31 Respondent issued a Power -ofAttﬁrney dated 24/04/2013 in
favour of the 1" Respondent for the purposes entailed in tTl_n:- said
documents. The terms of u.ndt':r;";tandin.g were thereunder modified
on the ag_réémcﬁt dé’;ted 10/07/2014 and thereafter on 22/06/2018. As
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on date the revised Memorandum of Understanding dated
22/06/2018 iterates the terms and understanding between the parties.

12. The 3™ Respondent further submitted that the
building permit for the construction of the real estate project was
issued on 12/12/2013 and revised in the years 2017 & 2019. To the
knowledge of the 3™ Respondent, the Occupancy certificate for the
said project was issued on 31/01/2019. The registration of' 17 of' 24
apartment units were carried out prior to September 2021. 'l“h.rz 3
Respondent is unaware of the agreements entered into between the
Complainants and the Respondents 1 & 2 and‘the 37 Respondent is
not a signatory to the said agreements. The 3™ Respondent has not
received a single penny from the Complainants till date and he is
unaware of the payments made by the Complainants to the

Respondf:ﬂtﬁ 1 & 2.

13. Tt ‘Wﬂ,b further suhmnxed that, [he 3 Resp{}ndem
was nnt aware about the handmg over Df possession UF apartment (o
ﬂ_ie Enmpia-mant._ The Respﬂmiehts: 1 & 2 had mdm:_led some
strangers into the apar:tment:., pff:_{if_:t:t unit from the year 2018 itself
wiﬂlmut:.ﬂ1e kncﬁwléﬂge or consent of the 3“" Respbnﬁem‘s and they
have been illegally occupying the said apartments since then, As per
clause L1 of the ﬂg-reéme'm,‘ the 1% Respondent was obligated to
c;nnvey the entire amount due 10 the 3“‘ Respondcnt as per the
revised Memorandum of Understandmg by 22/12/2018. The 1™ and
2" Respondents have failed to effect the payment of the said amount
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to the 3™ Respondent despite having amassed considerable sums
from innocent purchasers who had entered into sale agreements
following misrepresentation with dishonest intentions, The I
Respondent by lawyers notice dated 12/03/2020 admitted that
Rs.1,07,20,300/- was outstanding and payable to the 3™ Respondent
from the 1* Respondent and expressed their willingness to pay the
amount. The 3™ Respondent had issued reply dated 16/07/2020 to
the said notice stating that Rs.1,07,20,600/- with interest @ 12 %
per annum on the said sum with effect from 22/12/2018 is due to

him. But the payment due was not been effected till date. -

14, The 3 Respondent further submitted that he
had not made any assurance to the Complainant as regards the
project or. execution of the sale deed, since the 3" Respondent had
no occasion to have an iﬁteract_i{jﬂ.wiﬂ.r the Complainant. the 1%
Respondent had delayed the completion of the projeet: despite
collected exorbitant amount from the purchasers and failed to effect
the payments to this _Ré_spajnd'cnt. The Respondents (& 2 have
collected more than 90% of the amounts from the bur{;hasi:fs, but
failed to pass the proportionate share to the 3 Respondent.
However, the 3% Respondent carried out registration of 10 such
apa‘r_thlent units to the respective purchasers in the months of
December 2020 and January 2021. The said registrations were
carried out by the 3rd Réspondent on a humanitarian consideration

wi’t_ﬁqpi'ewn having received the entire proportionate share payable
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to the land owner for the registration. The 3" Respondent is not duty
bound to carry out any registrations: to which he is:not a party and
for which he has not received any amount as advance sale
consideration. In fact the 3" Respondent had submitted a Complaint
before station house officer Elamakara, alleging that the
Respondents 1 & 2 have been misusing the power of attorney granted
in their favour, allotting the same apartment to multiple persons,
amounting tpo criminal acts, cheating and misappropriation. But the
said complaint was not acted upon on account of the political clout

of the Respondents 1&2.

15. It was furtheér submitted that the execution of the
sale deed was not carried out on account of the non-fulfilment of the
ﬁbliga‘ginns of the 1* Respondent towards the 3™ Respondent as per
the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding dated 22/06/2018.
A sum'ol Rs.71,22,852/- is due and payable by the 15 Respondent to
the 3% Respondent as. on’ 20/09/2022. If the 3" Respondent is
directed to execute sale deeds without gelting the amount due, he
will be put to unlawful laws. Copies of Memorandum of
Understanding dated 22/06/2018, lawyers notice dated 12/03/2020
issued by the 1% Respondent, copy uf-fe_p]y notice dated 16/07/2020
issued by the 3™ Respondent & copy of complaint dated 27/01/2021

are the documents produced: from the part of the 3 Respondent,

16. The Respondents 1 & 2 have filed additional

written statement and submitted that there is no fault on the side of
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the Respondents 1 & 2 in delaying the execution of sale deeds in
favour of the Complainants. A final Memorandum of Understanding
was prepared and signed between the 1* Respondent and 3™
Respondent on 22/06/201 8, after completion of major portion of the
proposed Apartment complex which was originally constructed
pursuant to Memorandum of Understanding dated 10/07/2014.
However, the said MOU was cancelled and a final MOU was signed
and executed on 22/06/2018. The 1* Respondent is a builder who
has agreed to construct the apartment complex in the landed property
{:}wné_da by the 3™ Respondent. It is pertinent to seen that the 3™
Respondent is also having the status of a co-promoter of the said
project. the 3 Respondent had executed 17 sale deeds in favour of
the respective apartment owners and collected the amount cuiwrad
bir- the Me‘mnfandﬁm iiF Unﬂéﬁtﬁndfﬁg il now. However, without
dﬂ}’ just cause ht‘; has abstamcd from executing the sale dc-f:d in

favour of rf:mammg 7 pcrb.nns including ‘[hL. Complainants,

17..  The Respondents 1 & 2 further submitted that
from 02/02/2019  onwards the 1 Respondent  is  sending
communications to the 3" Respondent including the submission of
draft sale deed proposed to be signed by him. But in spite of receipt
of the said communications the 3™ Respondent djd_nﬁt-rﬂspuﬂd and
was [lailed to exccute the sale deeds. Copy of the said
communications is-also praduced. Being aggrieved by the inaction

ofthe 3™ Respondent, in E?_s_:@_t‘i_!.lﬁﬁg the sale deeds, the 1% Respondent
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approached the Elamakkara police station by filing a complaint. But
the same was closed due to the influence of the 3*Y Respondent. One
of the named Mr.Manoj Kumar has purchased the stamp paper
expecting the execution of sale deed by the 3™ Respondent. But the
3'd Respondent has abstained from executing the deed. Copy of the
stamp paper also produced, Copies of MOU dated 10/07/2014,
revised MOU dated 22/06/2018, copy of email communications,
letter dated 05/10/2021, copy of Complaint filed by the I*
Respondent before the Elamakkara Police station, copy of stamp part
purchased by the one of the allottee and copy of sale agreement
dated 09/08/2021 are the additional documents produced frem the
part of the Respondents 1 & 2.

18,  The Authority heard the learned counsel for
both the ﬁa'i"tifi-s on IBH.I.ZQIE?ZQ andgavn careful uml'lsideratim-i to the
submissions, and p.ﬂrﬁg&'ﬁi_'ﬂm documents ﬁvailab__le on record. The
documents prndﬁt:r::’d by the Ct-}mp'lai-n_ﬂﬁts arc marked as E‘xbtA 1 &
A2, The documents produced by  the Respondents are marked as
Exbt.BI to B15. Exbt.A2 series are the agreements for sale entered
iﬁtﬂ-between- the Complainant 1) 1*' Respondent represented by the
2™ Respondent, 2) Respondent No.3 represented by its power of
attorney Holder,

19. - Exbt. Bl is the copy of Memorandum of
Understanding dated lﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂlé entered in to between the 1%
Re‘&:phndﬂni represented by the 2™ Respondent 'and the 3%
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Respondent / Land Owner. It is mentioned in the MOU that all
matters related to the construction of the building, third party elaims
that may arise as a result of entering into agreement with third party
or third party claims that may arise against the construction activity
to be carried out shall be settled by the builder at his own
responsibility and expense and the land owners shall not be
responsible for any such actions / claims, It was also stated in the
MOU that the land owners have received Rs.50 l.akhs towards the
total consideration i addition to the flats to be .hand-s'd over 1o the
land owner. Exbt.B2 is the another MOU dated 22/06/2018, entered
into between the 3" Respondent / land owner and the 1° Respondent
/ Promoter represented by 2 Respondent. This MOU has made it
clear that all the terms and cbnditinns in Exbt. ﬁ? series shall stand
mwsed and supersaduﬂ Ii is also stated that th:: time fixed for the
mmplclmﬂ of the pr DJELt had lapsed and the said event amongst
otlmrs héas necessitated a revi smn of “the E:ﬂﬂlf:l‘ terms of
underw.tandmg Under the modified MOU the 31 Rﬁspmldent was 10,
Thold apartm ent No.2B & 4B along with ﬂIL proportionate undwlded
share over the land and the rbmammg apartmgnts along with the
pmpurtiaﬁale share over the A schedule prﬁperty'x#aa 1o i)ﬂ conveyed
to the builder, and in addition to the 2 apartments the 3™ Respondent
/ land owner was entitled to a sum ofR5.50 Lakhs which was Elll‘ﬁ&dji’
paid and apprupnate;:i :tqwards the total consideration due towards
the land owner. Tt was. further stated that *the terms for completion

~ of the project as per the earlier Memorandum of Understanding has
S -3:_,__5:;-.-,;}._;
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expired, the Builder undertakes to complete the entire project in all
respects as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within two months
from the da:,te- of MOU. Further the builder undertakes to obtain so
as to make the same fit for occupation, by prospective purchasers,
within a period of four months from the date of completion
mentioned above. In the event of failure of the builder to obtain the
above clearances within the time -speciﬁed herein, the land ewner
shall not be bound to execute the deed of conveyance in favour of

the builder or his nomince..

__2{1. As per the said MOU the landowner
rclmqmshLd his Glam‘x for 2 apartments / dwelling units as was
prwmubly agreed in 1he MOU dated l{}ﬁ{}?f2014 a:nd ag—rer.,s to
_-ancept a further sum uf Rq 1 24 95 EUUI— from the builder for
mnveymg hlS nghtﬂ over A schadule pmpertv n its nnhruiy The
sald ammunt wmlld be pd}’dbl{: to the land uwnﬁ:r over and ahmre the
sum afRs 50,00,000/- mcntlmmd in clause 9. As per clause 15 of the
Sald-ME)U ‘The landﬂwner and thf: builder -have entered. mlu four
agrcemf:nts for sale and agreement ﬂ::-r construction rf:'ipe:ctweiy with
thlrd party purch&sa;s who were nominated b}’ the builder. Not
w1th$tand1ng_ the terms of the _said. agreements for sale and
coﬂstfu;tiﬂn,;_ the I'an d uw ner shall ré:ceiw;z the amount as specified in
para 11 of this agreement upon exeﬁutinﬁ"ﬁf-the.dt:éd of conveyance
.rf:lalmg to those transactions. As per Cldl]SE 18 of the MOU, the lands

owner shall rwnke ﬂw eaﬂ:er pnwer of attorney executed on
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03/06/2013 and execute a new Power of Attorney on this date
authorising the builder to obtain all necessary permits and sanctions
and authorizing the builder to represent the land owner before such
authorities in connection with the said matters in accordance with

the terms of this agreement.

21. ExbtB3 is the Power of Attorney dated
22/06/2018 executed by the 3™ Respondent in favour of the 1
Respondent, represented by the 2™ Respondent. It is specified in the
Power of Attorney that the Power of Attorney earlier issued by the
executant  in favour of the attorney holder -daiéd 03/06/2013 is
hereby revoked and the terms of this Power of Attorney shall herein
after prevail, Tt was stated that it has become necessary to execute
this Power of Attorney to enable the Power of Attorney holder to
obtain all required permits, sanctions and related certificates for
developing the _prapcfty and for 'eﬁn'str;ucrinn from the vériau,s
authorities by submiiting necessary applications = statements,
affidavits or other d{'-}cumenfs as necessary. It'was also mentioned
that - the: power of :attbme.jr: holder shall make necessary: steps to
communicate tﬁe same to ény third party before whom the same hiad
been presented and furnish a copy of this power ol attorney to the
said persons. It was further agreed by the 3" Respondent that he shall
ratity and confirm all acts, deeds and things what so cver which the
- said attorney shall do purport to do or caused to be done in good faith

as if he had personally done-it.

A e S SN
£ L L "-.\‘:'. ;




18

22. Ext.B8. is the copy of the stamp paper daied
10/09/2019 purchased in the name of one Mr,Manoj Kumar, who is
another allottee of the project and it is stated that the 3'* Respondent

No.3 has refused to execute the sale deed.

23. The Respondents 1& 2 argued that they have
completed the construction of the apartment complex on 15/1 0/2018
and completion certificate was obtained from the statutory
Authority. However the registration of sale deed pertaining to the
apartments being purchased by the prospective buyers can only be
signed ‘and executed by the 3 Respondent. The said fact is very
much evident from the clause No.11 of the MOU dated 22/06/2018.
As perthe said clanse, the prospective buyer should pay value of the
Tand as specified in Clause No.11 of the MOU dated 22/06/2018 to
the 3% Respondent and the registration shall be carried out by the 3¢
Respondent at the expenses of the prospective buyer. .T_'hc, 1%
Respondent has constructed 24 individual - apartment units in-the
complex and the land owner would be entitled to get the cost of the
land, After completing the construction, in view of the clause 11 of
the MOU, the 1% Respondent has paid a total amount of
Rs.1,40,75,300/= to the 3™ Respondent while he has signed and
executed the sale deeds pertaining to 17 individual apartments.
Therefore the 3™ Respondent’ is t:;-:n-tit!ﬂd to get an amount of
Rs.34,20,300/~ from the Respondents 1 & 2. The said amount could
be paid by the Respondents 1 & 2 subject to the exceution of sale
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deeds in favour of remaining 7 prospective buyers of the said
apartment complex and there is no fault on the side of the
Respondents 1 & 2 in delaying the execution of sale deeds in favour

of the Complainants,

24. After hearing the learned counsels representing
the Complainants and the Respondents and perusing the documents
produced before the Authority, the following issues are framed for
consideration:- |

1. Who are the promoters in the real estate project under
_ consideration?
2. Who is responsible to execute the sale deed?

Issue No, 1 HImS |
| 25. The MOU dated 10/07/2014 and the power of

Attorney dai.'-:;i 22/06/2018 where utlhsud by the promoter in
obtaining the permit and eniﬁr'ing_ into ag;'ﬁ;ﬁh*tants with the '&1]&}11&:&5
till the same was”reﬁsgd by virtue of MOU dated 22/06/2018 &
Power of Attorney dated 22/06/2018. The allottee in Complaint
No.170/2022 had executed an agreement for cﬂnﬁmﬁﬁuh before
revision of the MOU dated 22/06/2018. it i clearly mentioned in the
POA dated 22/06/2018 that it is to be communicated to those who
had been presented with the earlier _pu:wcr of attorney. The allottee
in Complaint No.170/2022 who had entered into agreement for
cnn-struc‘ﬁﬂn on {]32v’{12f2{}1 7 was not cﬂmﬁm-nicated with the revised
MOLT & POA and he eannot be considered to be bound by the new
Power of Attorney or Lhe MOU
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26. As far as the allottees in Complaint
No.171/2022 to 174/2022 are concerned they had executed the
apreement subsequent to Ext.B2 & Ext.B3 (MOU & Power of
Attorney dated 22/06/2018), The Act, 2016 came into force from
01/05/2017 and the Rules 2018 was in force from 14/06/2018. The
new MOU and the POA were executed without considering the fact
that the Act and Rules were in force at the time of execution of
Ext.Al& A2 scrics. All the four agreements were executed in
violation of section 13(2) which prescribes that 'thé_ agreement for
sale shall be in the préscr]ﬁed’ form and the preseribed form is
notified by Rules 2018. The payments 'rec:eiwd'hy the promoter
against all the five égree’zing:hts execuled with the Complainant were
in violation of Section 13(1) which stipulates that the Promoter shall
n'ptnat_;;:é'p't sum morg ':tlian.. IID% of the cost ﬂ_f'-thg- apartment as an
advanccpaymﬂnt from a -p_t:_n:s_uh without énteriﬁ__g into a written
agi"etiﬁl'cﬂt Fﬁr salrs: with -51';{:_1_-1 ﬁersan_ and _rag_,istﬁlfi.ﬂg the 'Sali_:
agreement for sale under any .;l-;aw .:for._ the timu}:b_ciﬁg in force. Tiu:
pruﬁ’ibter" h.*.d'd" cdllectc'd more than l-ﬂ% of cost of the apartments
w;lhuut Tﬂglﬁtﬂlng the ag:*ﬁf:mﬂnt ﬁ}r sale in the case of the
ompl ainant in Complaint No, 1?{};’2022 and in all c-ter cempl.;unls
without entering into an agreement as per the pr-.?‘:.&crlbed format
u_rider_Rgla 10 of the Rules 2018 and thereby violating ;‘iﬂﬂtiﬁﬂ 13(1)
SR 2
27. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in (2008) 10 SCC
345 (Fagir Chand Gulati Vs Uppal Agencies P Ltd and Anr)

7y
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considered a joint venture agreement and held as follows. *The test
to determine a building construction agreement between the land
owner and builder to be treated as a joint venture agreement. When
there is absence of control or participation in the management of the
activity concerned, nonexistence of sharing of profit and loss and a
requirement of each joint venture being the principal as well as agent
of the other party, the agreement in question cannot be said to be a
joint venture in the legal sense. Mere use “joint venture” in the title
of the agreement or body part does not make a transaction a joint
venture, The same view has been followed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court in Bunga Daniel Babu Vs M/s Sri. Vasudeva Construction and
others. In the said é]ecisinn also the Hon’ble Supreme Court held that
“the land owner is neither a partner nor a co-adventurer. He has no
say or control over the construction. He does not participate in the
business and he is-only entitled to a certain constructed area. 'The
com:l-ﬁsinn is that he is only a consumer under the consumer
protection Act”. In this particular case the Rﬂ_spu;ﬁdent land owner
has received consideration from the Builder. As p'ﬁr-.f'h'e MOU dated
22/06/2018 the landowner relinquished his claim for 2 apartments /
dwelling ‘units as was’ previously agreed in the MOU dated
10/07/2014 and agfees to accept a further sum of Rs.1,24,95,600/-
irom the builder for 'cmwey'ing his rights over A schedule property
in its entirety, The said amount would be payable to the land owner

over and above the sum of Rs.50,00,000/- mentioned in clause 9. The

land owner shall be paid the said amount at the rate of Rs.ﬁ,ﬁ(i‘.{’l{]'ﬂz’*

L
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per cent of A schedule property totalling to Rs.1,24,95.600/-. This
shall be pavable to the land owner by the builder. The land owner
shall be paid the aforesaid sum at the rate mentioned above and in
propartion to the sale of undivided share of land in respeet of each
sale deed in favour of the Builder / third party purchaser or his / her
nominee. _
28, The Permit was obtained in the name of the

landowner - through the power of attorney exccuted by the
Respondents No.3 in favour of the 1% Respondent represented by the
244 Respondent and all the agreements with the Complainants were
executed on-the basis of Ext..B2 Power Attorney. Section (zk)(i) of
the Act, 2016 stipulates that “a person who constructs or causes to
be constructed an independent building or a building consisting af
'q;a?c-zrrméﬂrs; ar converts an existing rfmif_dfng-ﬂr a part thereof into
apariments, for the purpose of .'Q;Ef:’:_f.;ﬁfg all or some of the apartments
to- other persons and includes his assignees”. Going through the
- above ‘definition it s L.]em that  the 'Respﬂn-djent No.l & 3 are
promoters and were jointly liable to execute the sale deed in favour
of the Cmnplﬁin-ants_. Issue No.l is decided accordingly  and the
Respondent Nol & 3 are jointly and severally the promoters.
Issue No.2 |

| 29.  The Respondents | & 3 had entered into a
revised MOU and power of attorney and the same is still in force.
The terms and conditions of the said MOU are not binding on the

allottees who have mﬂde,theﬁ&]]\paymem to the promoter based on
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the agreement entered into with the Respondent No.l/Prmoter.
Section 17(1)clearly says that “The promoter shall execute a
registered conveyance deed in favour of the allottee ulong with the
undivided proportionate title in the common areas to the association
of the allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be; and
hand over the physical possession of the plot, apartment of building,
as the case may be, to the allottees and the common areas to the
association of the allottees or the competent authority, as the case
may be, in a real esiate preject, and the other title documenis
pertaining therefo within specified period as per sanctioned plans as
provided under the local laws: Provided that, in the absence of any
local fmrv., conveyance deed in fcﬁ'vnur Gf the allottee or the
association of the allottees or the c:mnpi:zrerzf @Mkﬂrity, as the case
may be, under this section shall be carried out by the pm’rﬁb!er
within :&{*e_e mla_n{hs_ ﬁfam._da'{e of  ele. OF seibAy s
Here in the ahmm. case the Rg:s_pqﬁd'ent_s miserably f‘z;i_]eg]ﬁ to execute
sale deeds in favour __pf the C-Gnlpl-aijianrs and thﬂreij}"viﬁlat&ﬂ
section 17 of the Act. Asper the prescribed format of the agreement
under Rule 10 of the Rules 2018, Clause 7.2 “the promoter upon
oblaining the occupancy cerfificate ﬁc’:m- the competent authority
shall offer in writing the possession of the Apartment / plot to the
allottee in terms of the a_g?'eemen.f ta be taken within 3 months from
the date of issue of such notice and the pmmﬂmr shall give

possession of the Ap.ﬁrmrzem'x’_pfﬁr to the allottee”.
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30.  Considering the above, Promoters have no
reason to delay the execution of the conveyance deed and issue No.2
is decided accordingly. The Respondent No.1 & 3 are jointly and
severally liable to execute the sale deeds in favour of the
Complainants. The Complainants have specifically asked for the
execution of the sale deed through Respondent No.3, but the 1%
Respondent also needs.to be a party in the execution of the sale deed.
[n view of the above facts and findings-and invoking Section 37 of
the Act, the Authority hereby issues the following directions:-

1. The Rc::pundenis / Promoters shall, execute the sale
df:e:d in favour of the Complainants within 30 days on receipt

{}f this order.

2. The Complainants shall deposit the amount due on
stamp duty and 'r'egis:lfﬂt'ibn cﬂ_'}arges. and all other incidental
and Hgal"é}é;i}cﬁsas 'dém'&n'déd H‘s.ﬁer'tﬁs agreement, by the
Respundents / Promoters within 15 days on receipl of such

letter from the promoters.

S SiMLP. Mathews
A "nf"f‘--‘. / .";’ Member
1 lme Cnpyfb orwarded By/Ordet/

Secretary (legal)
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Exhibits
‘Exhibits marked from the Side of Complainants

Ext.Al - Copy of construction agreements.

Ext.A2 series - Copy of sale agreements.

Exhibits marked from the Side of Respondents 1 & 2
Ext.B1- Copy of Memorandum of Understanding dated 10/07/2014.

Ext.B2- Copy of Memorandum of Understanding dated 22/06/2018
(Revised).

Ext.B3- Copy of Power of Attorney dated 22/06/2018.

Ext.B4- Copy of Construction ag_reﬁlnan-t

Ext.B5 Series - Copy of sale agreements.

ExtB6- Copy of statement of éccﬂuuts wi.llh'resyect to the payment

of Rs.1,40,75.,300/- to the 3™ Respondent.

Ext.B7 series - Copy of email communications.

Ext.B8- Copy of stamp paper purchased in the name of one Mr.Manoj
Kumar, :

Ext.B9- Copy of letter dated 5/10/2021 issued to the 3% Respondent.

Ext.B10- Copy of Complaint filed by the 1% Respondent before the

Elamakkara Police station.

ExtBI11 series —- Copy of sale deeds.

Exhibits marked from the Side of 3™ Respondent
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Ext.B13 - Copy of Lawyer’s notice dated 12/03/2020 issued to the
15t Respondent.
Ext.B14 - Copy of reply notice dated 16/07/2020 issued to the 3
Respondent.
Ext.B15 - Copy of Complaint preferred by the 3 Respondent
Before the Station House Officer Elamakara dated
27/01/2021.




